
 

 
i 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 
Public Attendance  
 
Please note that the Council Chamber has very limited capacity to safely 
accommodate members of the public in a Covid secure manner. Please contact the 
named officer below if you wish to attend in person but note that priority will be given 
to those who have registered to make a deputation, otherwise we would encourage 
attendance virtually via the webcast on the Council’s website. 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Monday 20 December 2021   

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX 

 
 

Membership:   Councillor A Glass (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Gottlieb, D Evans (Vice-Chairman), G Hill, S Hunt, M Johnson, 
C Louisson, S Pond, A Williams and E Woodard 
 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Date of Publication: 10 December 2021 
 
Contact Officer: Lydia Merriman 01730 234073 
 Email:  lydia.merriman@easthants.gov.uk 
 

Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The Items  
Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer By 12 Noon On Friday 1 October  
2021 
 



 

 
ii 

 

  Page 

1  Apologies   
 
To receive apologies for absence.  
 
 
  
 

 

2  Confirmation of Minutes   
 
Please note that it is helpful if Councillors could give advance notice, 
to Democratic Services, of any questions they wish to raise in respect 
of the Minutes.  
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting, held on 18 October 2021. 
 
 
  
 

1 - 4 

3  Chairman's Announcements   
 

 

4  Declarations of Interest   
 
Councillors are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest which they may have in any item of 
business on the agenda, no later than when that item is reached.  
Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any 
discussion of, or vote on, or discharge any function related to any 
matter in which you have a pecuniary interest as defined by 
regulations made by the Secretary of State under the Localism Act 
2011. You must withdraw from the room or chamber when the 
meeting discusses and votes on the matter.  
 
 
  
 

 

5  Climate Change and Sustainable Construction SPD   
 

5 - 98 

6  Statement of Community Involvement   
 

99 - 142 

7  The Revocation of the Planning Contributions and Community 
Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016   
 

143 - 168 



 

 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 
 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

. 
 

  
 



1 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 October 2021 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 18 October 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: A Glass (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: D Evans (Vice-Chairman), G Hill, S Hunt, M Johnson, C Louisson, 
S Pond, A Williams and E Woodard 
 
 
10 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Budden.  
 
 
  
 

11 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 
  
 

12 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the Planning Policy Committee. In 
addition to the Councillors who sit on the committee, she also welcomed the 
officers who were in attendance.  
 
 
  
 

13 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 
 
  
 

14 Alton Neighbourhood Development Plan (as Modified April 2021)  
 
 
The Acting Planning Policy Manager introduced the item and gave an historical 
background to the Alton Neighbourhood Development Plan 2011-2028. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 

 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
18 October 2021 

 

 

Alton Town Council were the first community to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan 
in East Hampshire, outside of the SDNP, which was adopted in 2016 following 
a successful referendum. After monitoring the effectiveness of the 
Neighbourhood Plan’s policies, Alton Town Council modified their plan in line 
with the Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017. The plan as a whole has been 
effective in managing development proposals and a number of developments 
have been implemented or are in the pipeline.  However, the proposed 
modifications have been with East Hampshire’s housing land supply position in 
mind and how this could potentially lead to unplanned development if the 
weight of the development plan weakened. The new modifications would 
provide the revised Neighbourhood Plan greater protection of a two year period 
(following adoption), as set out in paragraph 14 within the NPPF. 
 
As a result of the modifications, two new sites were added as allocations, 
namely the former Molson Coors Brewery and former Magistrates Court, 
totalling 326 dwellings, both of which came forward through the planning 
application process and subsequently gained planning permission. The 
quantum of development was also amended on other sites to reflect details of 
associated planning applications, namely 14 instead 21 dwellings at land off 
Wilson Road and 7 less dwellings at land east of Selborne Road. The 
amendments showed that the housing supply figure for Alton continued to be in 
excess of what would have been its reasonable contribution toward the 
objectively assessed needs of the District, which were established in the joint 
core strategy.  
   
The officer stated that both East Hampshire District Council and Alton Town 
Council considered that the modifications were minor and would not materially 
change the existing Neighbourhood Plan. This view was also shared by the 
Examiner. The Examiner determined that although a further examination 
process would be required, no further referendum would be needed.  
 
The Acting Planning Policy Manager advised that following the Examiner’s final 
decision, the Council would be under a legal obligation, as set out in the 
Neighbourhood Planning Act 2017, to make the draft plan as part of the 
statutory development plan, which would be used to help guide future planning 
applications.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Acting Planning Policy Manager for his clear 
presentation and then invited councillors to ask questions of officers and debate 
the application. 
 
Comments were made from committee members in relation to the success of 
the Alton Neighbourhood Plan and how Alton Town Council should be thanked. 
It was felt that the minor modifications were commendable and that the 
amendments comprehensive and that the Plan, which was easy to understand, 
reflected the needs of the community. Cllr Hill informed members that he had 
been Deputy Chairman of the original steering group, which had involved 11 
people in total, including 4 Town Councillors plus District Councillors, had taken 
two years of hard work to create the Plan.  
 

Page 2



  3 
 

Planning Policy Committee (18.10.21) 
 
 

 

In respect of the key constraints of the Plan scope and objectives listed, the 
Acting Planning Policy Manager confirmed that all the objectives had been 
adequately addressed, especially in respect of the two new additional sites 
which had subsequently gone through the application process. A question was 
also raised as to whether the Community Questionnaire had dealt with all the 
concerns raised by the local residents, although it was noted that a good level 
of consultation had been carried out. The Officer confirmed that the changes 
were considered to be minor in nature and that the Examiner had agreed with 
Alton Town Council and East Hampshire District Council that all evidence 
provided had supported the Neighbourhood Plan and that all details of 
constraints had been taken into account. 
 
As the Plan had been written in 2015 and adopted in 2016, the Acting Planning 
Policy Manager confirmed that it was only the new modifications which had 
been amended recently. Any minor changes of the Plan itself, in respect of 
wording, spelling or slight inaccuracies, would therefore be reviewed for 
compliance after the emerging Local Plan, which would need to be adhered to.  
 
The Acting Planning Policy Manager concluded by stating that a considerable 
amount of work had gone into the review, which proved to be effective for the 
future of the Plan going forward. 
 
The Chairman wished to thank everyone who took part in the review and 
congratulated Alton Town Council. She also reiterated members’ previous 
comments that it made a very pleasant and easy read.   
 
The committee voted on the officer’s recommendation that the Alton 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2011-2028 (as modified April 2021) should 
be adopted with immediate effect once considered by Full Council, so that it 
would become part of the statutory development plan for the area.  
 
Following the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED, 9 Councillors 
voting FOR, no Councillor voting AGAINST and no Councillor ABSTAINING 
from voting. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.50 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 7 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Planning Policy Committee       20 December 2021 

       

Draft Climate Change and Sustainable Construction Supplementary 

Planning Document 

 

FOR DECISION  

 

Portfolio Holder: Angela Glass 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: [EHDC/HBC/…/20]  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to the Planning Policy Committee for a decision to 

undertake a public consultation on the draft Climate Change and Sustainable 

Construction Supplementary Planning Document in line with our statutory 

requirements. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to approve 

a. the draft Climate Change and Sustainable Construction Supplementary 

Planning Document (Appendix 1 to this report), for a six-week public 

consultation. 

b. the Director of Regeneration and Place in consultation with the Portfolio 

Holder for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments to the draft 

Supplementary Planning document prior to consultation. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 7 

 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. This report provides the background to the preparation of the draft Climate 

Change and Sustainable Construction Supplementary Planning Document, 

explains why the document has been prepared, outlines the proposals for 

consultation and how it will be used in the determination of planning applications. 

3.2. Consultation on the draft supplementary planning document is planned to be 

undertaken for 6 weeks starting in December 202
[...]
and is likely 

to continue to increase carbon reduction measures and financial support 

packages so that it can meet its net zero carbon emissions by 2050. Banning the 

installation of gas boilers in new development from 2025 and the Green Homes 

Grant are some recent national initiatives to reduce climate change emissions.  

5.4. The draft SPD has been developed to primarily assist developers seeking to 

invest in East Hampshire district (outside the SDNP) and decision makers. Whilst 

there are many sources of information on sustainable development and reducing 

emissions, these tend to look at the national and international scales and overlook 

local considerations. This draft SPD focuses on the local level, current suitable 

technologies, and preferred approaches. 

5.5. Whilst the draft SPD is guidance associated with existing policies, it has been 

designed to facilitate change to more sustainable forms of development and will 

further aid the Council’s environmental objectives and help the district move to net 

zero carbon. 

5.6. The production of the SPD supports the Council’s declaration of a Climate change 

emergency and the objectives of the Climate and Environment Strategy 2020-

2025. 

6. Options considered 

6.1. Option 1: Approve the draft SPD for consultation. This option is recommended as 

it would enable the Council to move towards the adoption of up-to-date guidance 

to provide clarity and certainty for developers, development management and 

others. Agree to the suggested authorisation for making any minor amendments 

prior to consultation. This option is recommended. 

6.2. Option 2: Do not approve the draft Climate Change and Sustainable Construction 

SPD for public consultation. This option is not recommended as it would 

Page 7



  

                                                                            Page  4 of 7 

 

undermine corporate commitments to reducing Climate Change Emissions. Do 

not agree to necessar
[...]
 measures to show 
how less energy will be achieved 

 

Define proposed measures to show 
how energy will delivered more 
efficiently 

 

Define proposed measures to show 
how renewable technologies will be 
incorporated 

 

The carbon reduction requirement 
should be applied to each unit or 
residential building envelope 

In the case of apartments and terraced 
housing it is acceptable to use the 
average energy performance of all 
dwellings within the building. The area 
weighted average DER and TER must be 
calculated in accordance with the block 
averaging methodology defined in 
clauses 2.7 and 2.16 of Approved 
Document L1A 

The TER and DER should be derived 
from the Building Regulation, 
compliance calculations. 

 

Sample SAP calculations should be 
attached to the submitted Carbon 
Reduction Statement 

The Government is planning to ban gas 
boilers in new homes from 2025. There 
are also proposals to change the carbon 
intensity of electricity in SAP 10, which 
will take into account the decarbonisation 
of electricity. EHDC would recommend 
that SAP 10.0 emission factors be used. 

Where carbon reducing renewable 
technologies are proposed, these 

 

Page 96



85 
 

should be an integral part of the 
design and relevant drawings 
supplied. Proposals incorporating 
Combined Heat and Power will need 
to provide Air Quality Assessments 
Where mitigation measures are 
required to address amenity and 
prevent nuisance, these should be 
identified in the statement. 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 6 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Planning Policy Committee                 20 December 2021 

The East Hampshire District Statement of Community Involvement. 

 

FOR DECISION 

 

Portfolio Holder: Angela Glass 

Key Decision: No 

Report Number: [EHDC/HBC/…/20]  

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to the Planning Policy Committee for a decision to 

undertake a public consultation on an updated Statement of Community 

Involvement in line with our statutory requirements. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to approve 

a. The revised draft Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 1 of this 

report) for a six-week public consultation. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. The Council is required to prepare a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 

setting out how local communities, businesses and other interested groups can be 

involved when we prepare our planning policies and determine planning 

applications. The Councils current SCI was adopted in July 2018 and since this 

time, new digital approaches to public consultation have emerged and gained 

traction as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic. The Council has therefore revised 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 6 

 

the SCI to take account of such new approaches and how it intends to utilise them 

in the preparation of Local Development Documents such as the Local Plan.  

3.2. The purpose of the SCI is to set out how people and groups can engage with the 

planning system in the best way by setting out how the public, businesses and 

interest groups within East Hampshire District can get involved in the creation of 

local planning policy, neighbourhood planning and the planning application 

decision making process. 

3.3. Officers have produced a draft SCI which is the fourth SCI produced by the 

Council that will be subject to a six-week period of public consultation. 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 

5.1. The preparation of a SCI is a legal requirement of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004 (section 18) as amended by the Planning Act 2008, the 

Localism Act 2011 and the Neighbourhood Planning Act 201
[...]
ional Park (SDNP).  

National Planning 
Policy Framework 
(NPPF) 

Introduced in 2012 and subsequently amended, this framework sets out the government’s planning policies and 
how these are expected to be applied. 
 

P
age 140



 

37 
 

Neighbourhood Plans Neighbourhood Plans are a way for communities to allocate land for new homes, shops or offices to be built, and 
to have a say on what those new buildings should look like and the type of infrastructure which would be provided. 
 

EHDC Email Alert Database maintained by the Council which includes anyone who has requested to be consulted on the preparation 
of Planning Policy documents. 
 

Strategic 
Environmental 
Assessment (SEA) 

A generic term used to describe environmental assessment as applied to policies, plans and programmes. The 
European ‘SEA Directive’ (2001/42/EC) requires a formal ‘environmental assessment of certain plans and 
programmes, including those in the field of planning and land use’. 

Supplementary 
Planning Documents 
(SPDs) 
 

Provide supplementary information in respect of the policies in Development Plan Documents. They do not form 
part of the Development Plan and are not subject to independent examination. 

Sustainability Appraisal 
(SA) 

Process to appraise policies to ensure they reflect sustainable development objectives (i.e. social, environmental 
and economic factors).  

 

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 6 

 

NON-EXEMPT 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Planning Policy Committee       20 December 2021 

        

Revocation of the Planning Contributions and Community Infrastructure 

Levy SPD 2016 

 

FOR DECISION 

 

Portfolio Holder: Angela Glass 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: [EHDC/HBC/…/20]  

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Planning Policy Committee for a policy decision. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to  

a. recommend to Council, the revocation of the Planning Contributions and 

Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. On the 7 April 2016, the Council adopted the Planning Contributions and 

Community Infrastructure Levy SPD. 

3.2. Since its production there have been many changes to how we plan for 

infrastructure and amendments made to legislation, namely the CIL Regulations 

2010 (as amended). This has resulted in the adopted SPD becoming out of date 

and in some instances, unlawful. A recommendation was brought to Council on 

14 January 2021 to factually update the SPD to remove out of date references to 

Page 143

Agenda Item 7



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 6 

 

CIL, remove aspects that no longer satisfy the relevant legislation and retain 

those parts that can still lawfully be implemented. This was as an interim measure 

until such a time as we could adequately make provision elsewhere within the 

Council’s Planning Policy framework and therefore revoke the whole SPD. 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications  

4.1. None 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and/or Business Plans 

5.1. The SPD was produced to set out the Council’s approach to delivering 

infrastructure associated with new development following the introduction of the 

CIL charging on the 8 April 2016 in the part of East Hampshire District that is 

located outside of the South Downs National Park.  

5.2. Since 2019 there has been a requirement to produce an annual Infrastructure 

Funding Statement (IFS). The Council’s first IFS was published in December 

2020. 

5.3. The Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) is an annual report published in 

December as a requirement of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 

(2019 Amendment). It provides a summary of all financial and non-financial 

developer contributions relating to Section 106 Legal Agreements (S106) and the 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 

5.4. It can also to be used to not only report ‘the facts’ but to also make statements 

about future likely receipts, infrastructure priorities and how they will be funded. 

The Council can therefore use the IFS to set out how developer contributions will 

be used to deliver plan policies, including projects or types of infrastructure.  

5.5. Local authorities can publish Infrastructure Funding Statements more frequently if 

they wish, allowing for the information it contains to be maintained and up to date. 

5.6. The Council will therefore use the IFS to set out the Council’s approach to 

delivering infrastructure, incorporating those parts of the SPD that remain relevant 

and can still be lawfully implemented. The Council’s 2021 IFS is appended to this 

report for information and context (Appendix 1). 

Page 144



  

                                                                            Page  3 of 6 

 

6. Options considered 

6.1. The options considered are as follows: 

6.2. Option 1: Do nothing – do not revoke the SPD 

6.3. This option is not recommended by officers on the basis that the Council has a 

statutory obligation to plan for appropriate infrastructure to support the growth in 

the district. Since the abolition of Regulation123 of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 

amended), the IFS identifies the infrastructure priorities. The Council’s Planning 

Contributions and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016 refers to 

Regulation123 throughout and is now to be superseded by the IFS. The two 

documents are likely to be contradictory as the SPD was prepared at a point in 

time. Therefore, it is necessary to revoke the Planning Contributions and 

Community Infrastructure Levy SPD to provide a clear policy framework moving 

forward. 

6.4. Option 2: revoke the SPD  

6.5. This is the only option that enables the Council to remove a document which no 

longer meets our needs or the legal re
[...]
/_UserFiles/Files/CIL%20Report%2020-21.pdf
https://kingsleyparishcouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/simple-file-list/Accounts/Accounts-2020-2021/CIL-annual-report-2020-2021-redacted.pdf
https://kingsleyparishcouncil.org/wp-content/uploads/simple-file-list/Accounts/Accounts-2020-2021/CIL-annual-report-2020-2021-redacted.pdf
http://www.myropley.org.uk/parish-council-annual-accounts-year-ending-march-2020-for-public-perusal/
http://www.myropley.org.uk/parish-council-annual-accounts-year-ending-march-2020-for-public-perusal/
http://www.whitehilltowncouncil.gov.uk/_UserFiles/Files/Finance/CIL%20-%20Current%20Situation%20Qtr1%202022.pdf
http://www.whitehilltowncouncil.gov.uk/_UserFiles/Files/Finance/CIL%20-%20Current%20Situation%20Qtr1%202022.pdf
https://wieldpc.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/9/2021/11/CIL-report-form-2020-2021.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Climate Change and Sustainable Construction SPD
	Climate change and sustainable construction SPD for web

	6 Statement of Community Involvement
	Statement of Community Involvement for web

	7 The Revocation of the Planning Contributions and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016
	IFS 2021 V3




Minutes of the meeting


1 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
20 December 2021 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held on 20 December 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: A Glass (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: D Evans (Vice-Chairman), G Hill, S Hunt, M Johnson, C Louisson, 
S Pond, A Williams and E Woodard 
 
 
15 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor B Gottlieb.  
 
  

16 Confirmation of Minutes  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record.  
  
 

17 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed all those present to the Planning Policy Committee, 
including all the Councillors who sit on the committee and officers who were in 
attendance.  
  
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
  
 

19 Climate Change and Sustainable Construction SPD  
 
The Planning Policy Manager Introduced the first item and provided a brief 
background to the report. The first draft Climate and Sustainable Construction 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) outlined the proposals for 
consultation and described how it would be used to determine planning 
applications, in order to support EHDC’s declaration of a Climate change 
emergency and to facilitate change within National Policy limitations. The 
Officer stated that new policies cannot be introduced within an SPD.  
 
The document would be revised after six weeks of public consultation. The 
officer stated that whilst four weeks was the statutory requirement to consult on 
supplementary planning documents, this has been extended to account for the 
Christmas break. 
 



2 

 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
20 December 2021 

 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, comments were received from committee 
members. Councillors felt that the document was easy to read and contained 
important information in relation to current issues of climate change. It was 
noted by Councillors that the SPD was a valuable document and commended 
its production in a relatively short time. Public opinion was to be encouraged 
and one member stated that they would be interested in listening to any 
practical issues raised from developers.  
 
The Chairman opened the meeting for committee to make any comments and 
ask questions of the planning officers. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager was asked about timescales of the document’s 
approval in relation to the Local Plan. The Officer stated that it would need to 
go back to this committee after the six-week public consultation period had 
ended, incorporating any necessary amendments, and therefore the final 
document may not be approved at Full Council until after 21st April 2022. 
 
It was noted by members that the recent workshop proved to be positive. The 
aspirations and intentions of the document were considerable, particularly by 
including the Government’s new policy of a 30% reduction of Co2, which would 
be brought into effect in June 2022. The Planning Policy Manager stated that 
this new regulation would not apply retrospectively but only for new 
development proposals relating to reserved maters, after June next year. 
 
The committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation for approval of 
 
a) The draft Climate Change and Sustainable Construction Supplementary 
Planning Document (Appendix 1 to this report), for a six-week public 
consultation. 
b) The Director of Regeneration and Place in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments to the draft 
Supplementary Planning document prior to consultation.  
 
Following the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED, 9 Councillors 
voting FOR, no Councillor voting AGAINST and no Councillor ABSTAINING 
from voting. 
 

20 Statement of Community Involvement  
 
The Planning Policy Manager Introduced this item by explaining that the current 
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), was adopted in 2018. Reviews of 
the document are carried out every 5 years, but it was noted that since 2018, 
new digital interaction, which included virtual consultation rooms, had been 
introduced. These mediums should be factored into new ways of public 
engagement in relation to updating the Statement of Community Involvement, 
in line with statutory requirements.  The consultation would start for this report 
on 22nd December 2021 and end on 2nd February 2022.  
 
The Chairman invited members to make any comments and ask questions of 
the planning officers. 
 



  3 
 

Planning Policy Committee (20.12.21) 
 
 

 

Councillors stated that Planning Officers should be congratulated on producing 
another helpful and detailed document, particularly in relation to do with 
methodology. Parish Councils would also find it useful to advise their residents. 
It was recognised that consultation was not a legal obligation and so it was 
commendable that the public would be involved.  
 
Concerns were expressed that if no paper copies would be available, some 
people who did not have access to the internet would be denied the opportunity 
to respond. The Planning Policy Manager stated that hard copies could be 
made available if requested and that costs would be recovered. She would 
ensure that this statement would be included within the document.  
 
The phrase “pre consultation forum”, was in relation to a form used by EHDC 
and forums would be set up to invite developers and parish councils prior to 
consultation to enable a two-way process.  
 
Councillors considered that the document was balanced and future proofed. 
The Chairman hoped that the public would be receptive to it and looked forward 
to receiving comments from the consultation.  
 
The committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation for approval of 
 
The revised draft Statement of Community Involvement (Appendix 1 of the 
report) for a six-week public consultation.  
 
Following the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED, 9 Councillors 
voting FOR, no Councillor voting AGAINST and no Councillor ABSTAINING 
from voting. 
 

21 The Revocation of the Planning Contributions and Community 
Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016  
 
The Planning Policy Manager stated that most of the existing document was 
out of date, particularly in respect of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations, as amendments had been made to legislation. Some parts 
needed to be revoked, although there were aspects which were still valid to 
determine planning applications. A recommendation was sought by Council on 
14th January 2021 to update the SPD and remove out of date references to 
CIL. The interim measure was however still unworkable, as much of the content 
of the Council’s Planning Contributions and Community Levy SPD 2016 was 
now to be superseded by the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS). The 
option therefore should be considered to revoke the previous SPD, as it no 
longer met the Council’s needs or legal requirements.  The IFS funding 
statement was the correct mechanism moving forward, as it involved relevance 
to infrastructure and affordable housing projects, which the local authority was 
expected to fund and deliver. The Officer acknowledged that details of this 
should be in form of a written narrative to ensure the Council’s priorities were 
delivered and decisions remained transparent. 
  



4 

 PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
20 December 2021 

 

 

The Chairman invited members to make any comments and ask questions of 
the planning officers in relation to The Revocation of the Planning Contributions 
and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager confirmed how CIL should be collected and 
spent, of which the process is set out within the document. There would always 
be a need for infrastructure projects inside any neighbouring authority such as 
SDNPA but it is therefore their decision on how the money is spent. The Officer 
agreed that an amendment would be made on page 5, 5.3 of the report for 
clarity by including additional wording “…..the remainder of £589,690.18 has 
been passed onto Parish/Town Councils”.  
 
One member asked what formula would be used to decide how many hectares 
of additional green space would be provided in relation to any new 
development. The Acting Planning Policy Manager explained that a standard 
methodology was used, based on local district population projections at the 
time and the number of people in each dwelling. 
 
As mentioned in Appendix A of the report, the Planning Policy Manager 
confirmed that the viability assessment was undertaken to support CIL 
contributions, in relation to a demolished residential dwelling. There are no 
tariffs to currently support CIL contributions associated with new employment 
floor space. If however, an existing employment floor space was demolished for 
new residential use, the Vacant Building Credit could be made available, as 
there would be potential for some off-set in terms of affordable housing 
provision.  
 
Requests were then made by Councillors to improve the document by 
implementing a few minor amendments, which included the changing of 
wording for clarification. It was agreed that a reference glossary would be 
included, so that abbreviations could be identified. Members discussed the 
inclusion of appendices, although the Planning Policy Manager stated that each 
section was independent in its own right and had been included in respect of 
Government guidance. Each hyperlink needed to remain within the main 
document, but it was agreed however that the web team may be asked whether 
hyperlinks could be replaced with shorter URL links. 
 
It was confirmed by the Officer that after the audit of accounts was completed, 
the financial information for S106 monies could then be included into the IFS 
document, which was updated annually during each Financial Year. 
 
After discussions had concluded, the committee were requested to vote on the 
Officer’s recommendation to 
 
Recommend to Council, the revocation of the Planning Contributions and 
Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 2016. 
 
Following the vote, the recommendation was declared CARRIED, 9 Councillors 
voting FOR, no Councillor voting AGAINST and no Councillor ABSTAINING 
from voting.  
 



  5 
 

Planning Policy Committee (20.12.21) 
 
 

 

The Chairman finally wished to express her thanks to Miss Potts for all her hard 
work at EHDC during the last six years and wished her well in her future role.   
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.06 pm 
 


